0.5 n CMOS a 1.8 V to 5.5 V 2:1 Mux/SPDT Switches
FEATURES
Low On Resistance 0.8 n Max at 125°C
0.25 n Max On Resistance Flatness
1.8 V to 5.5 V Single Supply
200 mA Current Carrying Capability
Automotive Temperature Range: –40°C to +125°C
Rail-to-Rail Operation

NC
NC = NO CONNECT
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Option  Temperature Range Brand1 Package Description  Package
ADG819BRM
ADG819BRT
ADG819BCB
ADG820BRM
ADG820BRT
–40°C to +125°C
–40°C to +125°C
–40°C to +85°C
–40°C to +125°C
–40°C to +125°C
SNB
SNB
SNB
SPB
SPB
µSOIC (MicroSmall Outline IC)
SOT-23 (Plastic Surface-Mount)
MicroCSP (Micro Chip Scale Package)
µSOIC (MicroSmall Outline IC)
SOT-23 (Plastic Surface-Mount)
RM-8
RJ-62
CB-62
RM-8
RJ-62
NOTES
1Branding on these packages is limited to three characters due to space constraints.
2Contact factory for availability.
2 X 3 MicroCSP
TOP VIEW
(BUMPS AT THE BOTTOM)
NOT TO SCALE
S2
1
IN
6
D
2
VDD
5
S1
3
GND
4
ADG819 ONLY
–4– REV. 0
ADG819/ADG820
TERMINOLOGY
VDD Most Positive Power Supply Potential
GND Ground (0 V) Reference
IDD Positive Supply Current
S Source Terminal. May be an input or output.
D  Drain Terminal. May be an input or output.
IN Logic Control Input
RON Ohmic Resistance between D and S
∆RON ON Resistance Match between Any Two Channels, i.e., RON max – RON min
RFLAT(ON) Flatness is defined as the difference between the maximum and minimum value of ON resistance as
measured over the specified analog signal range.
IS (OFF) Source Leakage Current with the Switch OFF
ID, IS (ON) Channel Leakage Current with the Switch ON
VD (VS)  Analog Voltage on Terminals D, S
VINL Maximum Input Voltage for Logic “0”
VINH Minimum Input Voltage for Logic “1”
IINL(IINH) Input Current of the Digital Input
CS (OFF) OFF Switch Source Capacitance
CD, CS (ON) ON Switch Capacitance
tON Delay between applying the digital control input and the output switching ON.